April 10, 2017, In the first decision submitted by Robert 

Penggabean in the Principal Case punishing PT. Arina 

Multi Karya to pay the Plaintiff's rights in the form of 

severance pay, service award money and compensation for 

rights, as well as processing fees with a total of 

Rp.73,823,750.00 (Seventy Three Million Eight Hundred 

Twenty Three Thousand Seven Hundred Fifty Rupiah)  

PT. Arina Multi Karya, who did not accept the Medan 

District Court's decision, appealed. However, in the 

cassation decision, it was reported that the money paid for 

the rights of the plaintiff from PT. Arina Multi Karya was 

reduced by Rp60,173,750.00 (sixty million one hundred

[...]

In the Counterclaim and Reject the Plaintiff's claim 

in its entirety;  

7. Fees to the State 

Imposing court Hereby there is a change in the wage 

income that will be given to Robet Penggabean which 

was originally in the initial decision amounting to 

Rp.73,823,750.00 (seventy-three million eight hundred 

twenty-three thousand seven hundred and fifty rupiah); 

to Rp60,173,750.00 (sixty million one hundred seventy-

three thousand seven hundred and fifty thousand 

rupiah), this happened because the Processing Fee for 

Robert Penggabean was abolished. 

2.3. Regulations Regarding Termination of